FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-23-2001



101726591

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

MAY 8 2001

| | ON FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| MUD 5-8-01 TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | | | | | | |
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). Submission Type Conveyance Type | | | | | | | | |
| | Conveyance Type X Assignment License | | | | | | | |
| X New | X Assignment License | | | | | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month, Day, Year. | | | | | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # | Merger 03 27 2001 | | | | | | | |
| Corrective Document | Change of Name | | | | | | | |
| Reel # Frame # | Other | | | | | | | |
| Conveying Party Name Southern New England Telec | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Communications Corporation O3 27 2001 | | | | | | | |
| Formerty | | | | | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association | | | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | cation Connecticut | | | | | | | |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | | | |
| Name Linx Communications, Inc. | | | | | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | | | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) 150 Wells Avenue | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | | | |
| | and the state of t | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Newton City | MA 02459 State/Country Zip Code | | | | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other | Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an- assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) | | | | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | | | | | | | | |
| FOF (11), 12, 12, 13, 13, 13, 13, 13, 13, 13, 13, 13, 13 | OR OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information/is estimated to average approximately 39 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Papareoric Reduction Project (9451-9827), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-9827, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practices. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 002300 FRAME: 0898

| FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/98 OMB 0851-0027 | 1618B | Page 2 | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Domestic R | epresentative Name an | d Address Enter for the first | Receiving Party only. | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | | | |
| Address (time 1) | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | * | | | | | | | |
| Address (time 4) | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number | | | | | | | | |
| Name | Elizabeth L. Plitz | uweit | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Nixon Peabody LLP | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 101 Federal Street | | | | | | | |
| Address (time 3) | Boston, MA 02110-1 | 832 | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | | |
| Pages | | pages of the attached conveyance | document # | | | | | |
| Trademark | including any attachments Application Number(s) | or Registration Number(s) | Mark if additional numbers attached | | | | | |
| | • • | Cthe Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER | BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | | |
| Trac | demark Application Number | | istration Number(s) | | | | | |
| | | 1,423,284 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties Involved. # | | | | | | | | |
| Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 | | | | | | | | |
| | | closed Deposit Account | | | | | | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) | | | | | | | | |
| | | Deposit Account Number: | # | | | | | |
| | | Authorization to charge additional fee | es: Yes No | | | | | |
| | and Signature | | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | | | | |
| | | G//K | 5/8/01 | | | | | |
| | Plitzuweit of Person Signing | Signature | Date Signed | | | | | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002300 FRAME: 0899

EXHIBIT A

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Southern New England Telecommunications Corporation, a Connecticut corporation located at 227 Church Street, New Haven, CT 06510 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the service mark set forth below (the "Service Mark"), which is owned by Assignor for use in or related to wireless and/or mobile telecommunications services, and the goodwill associated with the Service Mark;

WHEREAS, Assignor through its predecessors federally registered the Service Mark; and

WHEREAS, Linx Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 150 Wells Avenue, Newton, MA 02459 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Service Mark and the goodwill represented therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the amount specified in the Service Mark Purchase Agreement dated , 2001, between the parties hereto, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the following Service Mark, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement, the goodwill represented by the Service Mark, and the certificate of federal registration of the Service Mark:

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg. # | Reg. Date | Serial # | Filing Date | <u>Class</u> |
|-------------|-----------|-------------|------------|-------------|--------------|
| LINX | 1,423,284 | 12/30/86 | 73/456,574 | 12/12/83 | 38 |
| _ | 274 | 2 W . / 201 | n.• | | |

Executed this 4 day of March 2001.

Corporation

Telecommunications Southern New England

Title:

State of Conscinut)

State of New Haven

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

) ss. New Haven

RECORDED: 05/08/2001

On March 27, 200, before me, There Sa Sheen, a notary public for the State of Connecticit, personally appeared memory known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

My commission expires: 1/31/02

4

B459485.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 002300 FRAME: 0900